






































































































































TOWN OF LOUISA, VIRGINIA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
JUNE 30, 2021 

Note 13-Upcomjng Pronouncem~nts: (Continued) 

Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability of Payment Arrangements, 
addresses issues related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements. This Statement also 
provides guidance for accounting and financial reporting for availability payment arrangements. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. 

Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITAs), (1) defines a SBITA; (2) 
establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset-an intangible asset-and a corresponding 
subscription liability; (3) provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, 
including implementation costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. The requirements 
of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. 

Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal 
Revenue Code (/RC) Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans - an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and 
No. 84, and a Supersession of GASB Statement. No 32, (1) increases consistency and comparability related to 
reporting of fiduciary component units in certain circumstances; (2) mitigates costs associated with the 
reporting of certain plans as fiduciary component units in fiduciary fund financial statements; and (3) enhances 
the relevance, consistency, and comparability of the accounting and financial reporting for Section 457 plans 
that meet the definition of a pension plan and for benefits provided through those plans. The effective dates 
differ based on the requirements of the Statement, ranging from June 2020 to reporting periods beginning after 
June 15, 2021. 

Management is currently evaluating the impact these standards will have on the financial statements when 
adopted. 

Note 14-COVID-19 Pandemic Fundjng and Subsequent Events: 

COVID-19 Pandemic Funding and Subsequent Event Note Disclosure Example: 

The COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on operations continues to evolve. Specific to the Town, COVID-19 
impacted various parts of its 2021 operations and financial results including, but not limited to, costs for 
emergency preparedness and shortages of personnel. Federal relief has been received through various programs. 
Management believes the Town is taking appropriate actions to mitigate the negative impact. The extent to 
which COVID-19 may impact operations in subsequent years remains uncertain, and management is unable to 
estimate the effects on future results of operations, financial condition, or liquidity for fiscal year 2022. 

ARPA Funding 

On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) Act of 2021 was passed by the federal government. A 
primary component of the ARPA was the establishment of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 
(CSLFRF). Local governments are to receive funds in two tranches, with 50% provided beginning in May 2021 and 
the balance delivered approximately 12 months later. 

On June 30, 2021, the Town received its share of the first half of the CSLFRF funds. As a condition of receiving 
CSLFRF funds, any funds unobligated by December 31, 2024, and unexpended by December 31, 2026, will be 
returned to the federal government. Unspent funds in the amount of $899,008 from the initial allocation are 
reported as unearned revenue as of June 30, 2021. 

51 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 



Exhibit 10 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

General Fund 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Variance with 

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget -

Actual Positive 

Original Final Amounts {Ne~tive} 

REVENUES 

General property taxes s 326,ZOO s 326,200 s 342,695 s 16,495 

Other local taxes 1,044,200 1,044,200 1,241,090 196,890 

Permits, privilege fees, and regulatory licenses 4,000 4,000 3,158 (842) 

Fines and forfeitures 7,000 7,000 11,091 4,091 

Revenue from the use of money and property 18,800 18,800 11,854 (6,946) 

Charges for services 7,500 7,500 8,602 1,102 

Miscellaneous 10,500 6,000 26,198 20,198 

Intergovernmental: 

Commonwealth 866,778 869,778 117,354 (752,424) 

Federal 1,500 181,777 180,277 

Total revenues s 2,284,978 s 2,284,978 s 1,943,819 s (341, 159) 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

General government administration s 523,857 s 523,857 s 645,957 s (122,100) 

Public safety 527,460 527,460 493,847 33,613 

Public works 1,202,288 1,ZOZ,288 223,380 978,908 

Parks, recreation, and cultural 16,785 16,785 13,058 3,727 

Debt service: 

Principal retirement 77,934 77,934 43,362 34,572 

Interest and other fiscal charges 136,744 136,744 28,399 108,345 

Total expenditures s Z,485,068 s 2,485,068 s 1,448,003 s 1,037,065 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) 

expenditures $ (200,090) $ (200,090) $ 495,816 s 695,906 

Net change in fund balances s (200,090) S (200,090) $ 495,816 s 695,906 

Fund balances • beginning 200,090 200,090 1,520,793 1,320,703 

Fund balances • ending s $ . s 2,016,609 s 2,016,609 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios - Penion Plan 
For the Measurement Dates of June 30, 2014 through June 30, 2020 

Total pension liability 
Service cost 
Interest 

Changes in benefit terms 
Changes of assumptions 
Differences between expected and actual experience 
Benefit payments 
Net change in total pension liability 
Total pension liability - beginning 
Total pension liability - ending (a) 

Plan fiduciary net position 
Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments 
Administrator charges 
Other 
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 

Town's net pension liability (asset) - ending (a) - (b) 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 

Covered payroll 

Town's net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of 
covered payroll 

2020 

s 101,926 $ 
164,636 

23,646 
(68,738) 

$ 221,470 $ 
2,473,424 

$ 2,694,894 $ 

$ 40,875 $ 
29,050 
58,727 

(68,738) 
(1 ,955) 

(70) 
$ 57,889 $ 

3,043,033 

$=== 
3,100,922 S 

= 

$ 

$ 

(406,028) S 

115.07% 

613,667 $ 

-66.16% 

2019 

102,639 
159,180 

70,072 
(98,542) 
(67,849) 
165,500 

2,307,924 
2,473,424 

47,017 
32,608 

191,286 
(67,849) 
(1,840) 

(121) 
201,101 

2,841,932 
3,043,033 

(569,609) 

123.03% 

688,470 

-82.74% 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Information prior to the 2014 valuation is not 
available. However, additional years will be included as they become available. 
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2018 2017 2016 

$ 108,991 $ 106,188 $ 56,588 $ 
150,697 141,058 140,683 

30,963 
(13,135) 

(79,018) (78,000) (144,757) 
(51,107) (47,649) (46,681) 

s 129,563 S 139,425 $ 5,833 $ 
2,178,361 2,038,936 2,033,103 

s 2,307,924 $ 2,178,361 $ 2,038,936 $ 

$ 43,155 $ 43,917 $ 31,305 $ 
31,901 33,314 28,652 

195,881 285,805 40,420 
(51,107) (47,649) (46,681) 

(1,639) (1,592) (1,386) 
(176) (256) (17) 

s 218,015 $ 313,539 $ 52,293 $ 
2,623,917 2,310,378 2,258,085 

s 2,841,932 $ 2,623,917 $ 2,310,378 $ 

s (534,008) $ (445,556) S (271,442) $ 

123.14% 120.45% 113.31% 

s 669,594 $ 667,503 $ 617,062 $ 

-79.75% -66.75% -43 .99% 

2015 

67,988 $ 
135,553 

(86,921) 

(39,981) 
76,639 $ 

1,956,464 
2,033,103 $ 

32,058 $ 
29,439 
99,207 

(39,981) 
(1,317) 

(21) 
119,385 $ 

2,138,700 
2,258,085 $ 

(224,982) $ 

111.07% 

609,214 $ 

-36.93% 
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Exhibit 11 

2014 

64,175 
125,276 

(45,293) 
144,158 

1,812,306 
1,956,464 

43,063 
29,864 

290,818 
(45,293) 
(1,532) 

16 
316,936 

1,821,764 
2,138,700 

= 

(182,236) 

109.31% 

597,267 

-30.51% 



Exhibit 12 
Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Schedule of Employer Contributions - Pension Plan 

for the Years Ended June 30, 2012 through June 30, 2021 

Contributions in 

Relation to Contributions 
Contractually Contractually Contribution Employer's as a% of 

Required Required Deficiency Covered Covered 
Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll 

Date ( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Primary Government 

2021 s 25,670 s 25,670 s - s 535,076 4.80% 
2020 41,042 41,042 613,667 6.69% 
2019 47,017 47,017 688,470 6.83% 
2018 43,155 43,155 669,594 6.44% 
2017 43,917 43,917 667,503 6.58% 
2016 31,305 31,305 617,062 5.07% 
2015 32,058 32,058 609,214 5.26% 
2014 43,063 43,063 597,267 7 .21% 
2013 45,395 45,395 629,617 7 .21% 
2012 37,608 37,608 616,527 6.10% 

Current year contributions are from Town records and prior year contributions are from the VRS actuarial 
valuation performed each year. 
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Exhibit 13 
Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information - Pension Plan 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Changes of benefit terms - There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions 
since the prior actuarial valuation. 

Changes of assumptions - The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019, valuations were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2016, except the 
change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the 
actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows: 

All Others (Non 10 Largest) - Non-Hazardous Duty: 

Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, post- Updated to a more current mortality table - RP-2014 
retirement healthy, and disabled) projected to 2020 

Retirement Rates Lowered rates at older ages and changed final retirement 
from 70 to 75 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age 
and service through 9 years of service 

Disability Rates Lowered rates 

Salary Scale No change 

Line of Duty Disability Increased rate from 14% to 15% 

Discount Rate Decreased rate from 7 .00% to 6. 75% 

All Others (Non 10 Largest) - Hazardous Duty: 

Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, post- Updated to a more current mortality table - RP-2014 
retirement healthy, and disabled) projected to 2020 

Retirement Rates Increased age 50 rates, and lowered rates at older ages 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age 
and service through 9 years of service 

Disability Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience 

Salary Scale No change 

Line of Duty Disability Increased rate from 60.00% to 45.00% 

Discount Rate Decreased rate from 7.00% to 6.75% 
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Exhibit 14 
Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Schedule of Town's Share of Net OPEB Liability 
Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan 

For the Measurement Dates of June 30, 2017 through 2020 

Employer's 

Proportionate Share 
Employer's of the Net GLI OPEB 

Employer's Proportionate Liability (Asset) Plan Fiduciary 
Proportion of the Share of the Employer's as a Percentage of Net Position as a 

Net GLI OPEB Net GLI OPEB Covered Covered Payroll Percentage of Total 
Date Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) Payroll (3)/(4) GLI OPEB Liability 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

2020 0.00310% $ 50,899 $ 627,736 8.11% 52.64% 
2019 0.00350% 57,117 688,740 8.29% 52.00% 
2018 0.00352% 54,000 669,594 8.06% 51.22% 
2017 0.00362% 55,000 667,503 8.24% 48.86% 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Information prior to the 2017 valuation is not available. However, 
additional years will be included as they become available. 

57 



Date 

2021 $ 
2020 

2019 

2018 

2017 

2016 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 through June 30, 2021 

Contributions in 

Relation to 
Contractually Contractually Contribution Employer's 

Required Required Deficiency Covered 

Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

2,889 $ 2,889 $ - $ 535,076 

3,264 3,264 627,736 

3,580 3,580 688,470 

3,482 3,482 669,594 

3,471 3,471 667,503 

2,962 2,962 617,062 

Exhibit 15 

Contributions 
as a% of 
Covered 
Payroll 

(5) 

0.54% 

0.52% 

0.52% 

0.52% 

0.52% 

0.48% 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Information prior to 2016 is not available. 
However, additional years will be included as they become available. 
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Exhibit 16 
Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 

Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Changes of benefit terms - There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions 
since the prior actuarial valuation. 

Changes of assumptions - The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 valuation were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016, except the 
change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the 
actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows: 

Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers - General Employees 
Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, post- Updated to a more current mortality table • RP-2014 
retirement healthy, and disabled) projected to 2020 

Retirement Rates Lowered retirement rates at older ages and extended 
final retirement age from 70 to 75 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted termination rates to better fit experience at 
each age and service year 

Disability Rates Lowered disability rates 
Salary Scale No change 
Line of Duty Disability Increased rate from 14.00% to 15.00% 
Discount Rate Increased rate from 7.00% to 6.75% 

Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers - Hazardous Duty Employees 
Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, post- Updated to a more current mortality table - RP-2014 
retirement healthy, and disabled) projected to 2020 

Retirement Rates Increased age 50 rates and lowered rates at older ages 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted termination rates to better fit experience at 
Disability Rates Adjusted rates to better match experience 
Salary Scale No change 
Line of Duty Disability Decreased rate from 60.00% to 45.00% 
Discount Rate Increased rate from 7.00% to 6.75% 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Statement of Net Position 

Discretely Presented Component Unit - Economic Development Authority 

June 30, 2021 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents s 
Total assets s 

NET POSITION 
Unrestricted s 

Total net position $ 
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58,544 
58,544 

58,544 
58,544 



Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Discretely Presented Component Unit - Economic Development Authority 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for services: 

Miscellaneous s 
Total operating revenues s 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Community development s 

Total operating expenses $ 

Operating income (loss) s 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest income $ 
Contribution from Town of Louisa 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) $ 

Change in net position s 

Total net position - beginning 
Total net position - ending $ 
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29,000 
29,000 

68,164 
68,164 

(39,164) 

59 
67,935 
67,994 

28,830 

29,714 
58,544 



Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Discretely Presented Component Unit - Economic Development Authority 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from customers 

Payments for operating activities 

Net cash provided by (used for} operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 
Contribution from Town of Louisa 

Net cash provided by (used for) noncapital financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest income 

Net cash provided by (used for} investing activities 

Net increase (decrease} in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning 
Cash and cash equivalents - ending 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 
provided by (used for) operating activities: 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

provided (used) by operating activities: 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Total adjustments 
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 
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s 

s 

s 
s 

s 

s 

$ 

$ 

Exhibit 19 

29,000 

(69,238) 
(40,238) 

67,935 

59 
59 

27,756 

30,788 

58,544 

(39,164) 

(1,074) 

(1,074} 
(40,238) 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia Schedule 1 

Schedule of Revenues • Budget and Actual Page 1 of 2 

Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Variance with 

Final Budget -

Original Final Positive 

Fund, Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual {Negative) 

General Fund: 

Revenue from local sources: 

General property taxes: 

Real property taxes $ 245,000 $ 245,000 $ 255,773 $ 10,773 

Real and personal public service corporation taxes 6,700 6,700 8,076 1,376 

Personal property taxes 71,500 71 ,500 n,536 1,036 

Penalties 1,000 1,000 3,139 2,139 

Interest 2,000 2,000 3,171 1, 171 

Total general property taxes $ 326,200 s 326,200 $ 342,695 $ 16,495 

Other local taxes: 
Local sales and use taxes s 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 104,554 s 29,554 

Consumption tax 4,400 4,400 4,695 295 

Business license taxes 253,000 253,000 258,864 5,864 

Bank stock taxes 140,000 140,000 162,329 22,329 

Hotel and motel room taxes 1,800 1,800 1,048 (752} 

Restaurant food taxes 570,000 570,000 709,600 139,600 

Total other local taxes $ 1,044,200 s 1,044,200 $ 1,241,090 $ 196,890 

Permits, privilege fees, and regulatory licenses: 

Permits and other licenses $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 3,158 $ (842) 

Fines and forfeitures: 

Court fines and forfeitures s 7,000 $ 7,000 $ 11,091 s 4,091 

Revenue from use of money and property: 

Revenue from use of money $ 8,000 $ 8,000 $ 1,054 $ (6,946) 

Revenue from use of property 10,800 10,800 10,800 

Total revenue from use of money and property s 18,800 s 18,800 $ 11,854 s (6,946) 

Charges for services: 

Charges for sanitation and waste removal s 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 8,602 $ 1,102 

Miscellaneous: 

Miscellaneous $ 10,500 $ 6,000 s 26,198 $ 20,198 

Total revenue from local sources s 1,418,200 $ 1,413,700 $ 1,644,688 $ 230,988 

Intergovernmental: 

Revenue from the Commonwealth: 

Noncategorical aid: 

Rolling stock tax $ 1,750 s 1,750 $ 1,692 $ (58) 

Auto rental tax 10,000 10,000 19,907 9,907 

Communications tax 4,800 4,800 5,277 477 

Personal property tax relief funds 21,378 21,378 21,379 

Total noncategorical aid s 37,928 $ 37,928 $ 48,255 s 10,327 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia Schedule 1 

Schedule of Revenues• Budget and Actual Page 2 of 2 

Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Variance with 

Final Budget -
Original Final Positive 

Fund, Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

General Fund: (Continued) 

Intergovernmental: (Continued) 

Revenue from the Commonwealth: (Continued) 

Categorical aid: 

Other categorical aid: 

DJCP grants for law enforcement $ 39,000 $ 39,000 s 43,146 s 4,146 
TEA grant 773,000 773,000 (773,000) 
Litter control 850 850 981 131 
Justice grants 6,000 4,500 (4, 500) 
Arts grant 4,500 4,500 
Games of skill 5,472 5,472 
Fire programs 10,000 10,000 15,000 5,000 

Total other categorical aid $ 828,850 s 831,850 s 69,099 s (762,751) 

Total categorical aid s 828,850 s 831,850 s 69,099 s (762,751) 

Total revenue from the Commonwealth s 866,778 s 869,778 s 117,354 $ (752,424) 

Revenue from the federal government: 

Other categorical aid: 

Covid 19 - CARES Act $ $ s 179,627 $ 179,627 
Transportation safety 2,150 2,150 
Department of Justice grant 1,500 (1,500) 

Total other categorical aid s $ 1,500 $ 181,777 s 180,277 

Total revenue from the federal government $ $ 1,500 s 181,777 $ 180,277 

Total General Fund s 2,284,978 $ 2,284,978 $ 1,943,819 s (341 ,159) 
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Schedule 2 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Variance with 

Final Budget -

Original Final Positive 

Fund, Function, Activitit: and Element Budget Budget Actual {Nesative) 

General Fund: 
General government administration: 

General and financial administration: 
Town Manager and financial administration $ 523,B57 s 523,857 645,957 $ (122,100) 

Total general government administration $ 523,857 $ 523,857 s 645,957 $ (122,100) 

Public safety: 
Law enforcement and traffic control: 

Police $ 506,460 $ 506,460 467,847 $ 3B,613 

Fire and rescue services: 
Fire department $ 21,000 s 21,000 26,000 s (5,000) 

Total public safety s 527,460 s 527,460 s 493,847 s 33,613 

Public works: 
Maintenance of highways, streets, bridges and sidewalks: 

Street maintenance $ 1, 11B,28B $ 1, 11B,2B8 $ 125,639 $ 992,649 

Sanitation and waste removal: 
Refuse collection s 56,000 $ 56,000 s 66,895 $ (10,895) 

Recycling 28,000 28,000 30,846 (2,846) 

Total sanitation and waste removal s 84,000 s 84,000 s 97,741 $ (13,741) 

Total public works $ 1,202,288 $ 1,202,288 $ 223,380 $ 97B,90B 

Parks, recreation, and cultural: 
Parks and recreation: 

Ball park $ 2,250 $ 2,250 s 984 $ 1,266 

Oakland Cemetery 14,535 14,535 12,074 2,461 

Total parks and recreation s 16,785 s 16,785 s 13,058 $ 3,727 

Total parks, recreation, and cultural s 16,785 $ 16,785 $ 13,058 $ 3,727 

Debt service: 
Principal retirement $ 77,934 $ 77,934 $ 43,362 s 34,572 

Interest and other fiscal charges 136,744 136,744 28,399 108,345 

Total debt service $ 214,678 $ 214,678 $ 71,761 $ 142,917 

Total General Fund $ 2,485,068 $ 2,485,068 $ 1,448,003 $ 1,037,065 
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0-
0-

General 

fiscal Government Public 

Year Administration Safety 

2020-21 s 735,072 s 529,796 s 
2019-Z0 657,060 505,260 

2018-19 551,762 472,887 

2017-18 663,480 498,030 

2016-17 637,230 449,295 

2015-16 625,017 404,738 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Government-wide Expenses by Function 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Parks, 
Public Recreation, Community 

Works and Cultural Development 

228,936 s 14,004 s 111,555 

189,010 24,424 111,555 

218,448 14,952 111,555 

221,867 14,561 79,939 

185,784 14,486 79,939 

198,735 14,112 79,940 

s 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2015-16 is unavailable. 

Table 1 

Interest 
on Long- Enterprise 

term Debt Funds Total 

90,387 s 1,384,331 s 3,094,081 

124,502 1,395,970 3,007,781 

130,549 1,252,221 2,752,374 

75,158 1,402,324 2,955,359 

75,983 1,290,310 2,733,027 

74,373 1,301 ,613 Z,698,528 



0-....... 

PROGRAM REVENUES 

Operating Capital 
Charges Grants Grants 

Fiscal for and and 
Year Services Contributions Contributions 

2020-21 s 1,176,423 s 63,627 $ 760,601 
2019-20 1,164,762 85,234 30,000 
2018-19 1,025,227 90,472 
2017-18 1,256,893 60,415 
2016-17 1,912,405 86,015 
2015-16 1,073,158 63,913 139,179 

s 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Government-wide Revenues 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

General Other 
Property Local 
Taxes Taxes 

343,777 s 1,241,090 

333,002 1,076,403 
330,095 1,074,971 
320,279 1,013,358 
288,976 1,013,077 
232,901 992,498 

GENERAL REVENUES 

Unrestricted 

Investment 
Earnings Miscellaneous 

s 16,948 s 26,198 
47,567 14,832 
54,126 20,666 
35,610 41,230 

23,473 27,421 
23,035 19,739 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2015-16 is unavailable. 

Table 2 

Grants and 
Contributions 
Not Restricted 

to Specific 
Programs Total 

$ 235,504 s 3,864,168 
80,972 2,832,772 
37,723 2,633,280 
33,886 2,761,671 

32,310 3, 383,677 
30,242 2,574,665 



°" 00 

General 

Fiscal Government 

Year Administration 

2021 s 645,957 s 
2020 589,622 

2019 537,502 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

General Governmental Expenditures by Function (1,2) 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Parks, 

Public Public Recreation, Community 

Safety Works and Cultural Development 

493,847 s 223,380 s 13,058 s 
487,126 245,284 25,219 

491,931 239,680 16,817 

. 

2018 588,931 621,392 226,734 15,843 1,201,371 

2017 572,591 492,345 225,201 16,135 

2016 568,619 419,619 195,188 14,858 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 

(1) Includes General, Capital Projects, and Special Revenue Funds of the Primary Government. 

(2) Excludes expenditures for capital projects. 

Table 3 

Debt 
Service Total 

s 71,761 s 1,448,003 

197,143 1,544,394 

197,043 1,482,973 

107,535 2,761,806 

104,244 1,410,516 

105,413 1,303,697 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia 

General Governmental Revenues by Source (1,2) 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Revenue 

Permits, from the 
General Other Privilege Fees, Fines Use of 

Fiscal Property Local Regulatory and Money and 
Year Taxes Taxes Licenses Forfeitures Property 

2021 s 342,695 s 1,241,090 s 3,158 s 11,091 $ 11,854 
2020 336,844 1,076,403 5,095 4,811 17,903 
2019 316,859 1,074,971 2,250 11,985 17,431 
2018 326;995 1,013,358 8,210 9,710 18,290 
2017 281,532 1,013,077 902 9,784 15,354 
2016 275,741 992,498 584 4,098 14,430 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 

(1) Includes General and Special Revenue funds of the Primary Government. 

(2) Excludes Capital projects fund. 

Charges 

for 

Services 

$ 8,602 

7,341 

7,651 

7,721 

8,281 

8,392 

Table 4 

Inter-

Miscellaneous governmental Total 

$ 26,198 $ 299,131 s 1,943,819 

14,832 166,206 1,629,435 

20,666 128,195 1,580,008 

41,230 94,301 1,519,815 

27,421 87,845 1,444,196 

19,739 220,217 1,535,699 



Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Percent of 

Total Current Percent Delinquent Total Total Tax Outstanding 

Fiscal Tax Tax of Levy Tax Tax Collections Delinquent 

Year Levy (1,2) Collections ( 1, 2) Collected Collections (1) Collections to Tax Levy 

2021 s 339,233 s 323,962 95.50% $ 12,423 s 336,385 99.16% $ 
2020 329,087 300,918 91.44% 20,463 321,381 97.66% 
2019 350,910 320,484 91.33% 12, 117 332, 601 94.78% 
2018 331,821 304,246 91.69% 32,953 337,199 101 .62% 

2017 320,774 291,128 90.76% 8,276 299,404 93.34% 
2016 310,974 287,623 92.49% 6,924 294,547 94.72% 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 

(1) Exclusive of penalties, interest and land redemptions. 

(2) Tax levy and collections include the Commonwealth"s personal property tax relief revenues. 

70 

Taxes (1) 

39,507 

41,210 

44,566 
34,037 

46,225 

35,934 

Table 5 

Percent of 

Delinquent 

Taxes to 

Tax Levy 

11.65% 
12.52% 

12.70% 

10.26% 

14.41% 

11 .56% 



Fiscal Real 
Year Estate (1) 

2021 S 158,321,893 
2020 150,724,796 
2019 146,289,060 
2018 137,433,800 
2017 136,739,800 
2016 133,682,238 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Assessed Value of Taxable Property 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Machinery 
Personal and Mobile 
Property Tools Homes 

$ 14,698,326 s 179,150 $ 48,000 
14,680,689 193,025 48,000 
15,011,351 187,030 48,000 
14,225,936 183,840 33,300 
12,839,571 163,580 28,300 
11,797,815 161,410 23,000 

Table 6 

Public 
Service (2) Total 

$ 4,939,339 $ 178,186,708 
4,152,919 169,799,429 
4,877,641 166,413,082 
4,917,416 156,794,292 
4,950,311 154,721,562 
4,765,586 150,430,049 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 
(1) Real estate is assessed at 100% of fair market value. 
(2) Assessed values are established by the State Corporation Commission. 
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Fiscal 

Year Real Estate 

2021 s 0.1635 s 
2020 0.1635 
2019 0.1635 
2018 0.1635 
2017 0.1635 
2016 0.1635 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Property Tax Rates (1) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Personal Machinery Mobile 

Property and Tools Homes 

0.71 s 0.71 s 0.1635 
0.71 0.71 0.1635 
0.71 0.71 0.1635 
0.71 0.71 0.1635 
0.71 0.71 0.1635 
0.71 0.71 0.1635 

Table 7 

Public Utility 

Real Personal 
Estate Property 

s 0.1635 s 0.71 

0.1635 0.71 
0.1635 0.71 
0.1635 0,71 

0.1635 0.71 
0.1635 0.71 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 

(1) Per $100 of assessed value. 
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Fiscal 

Year Population (1) 

2021 1,764 

2020 1,764 

2019 1,736 

2018 1,702 

2017 1,666 

2016 1,640 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Ratio of Net General Bonded Debt to 

Assessed Value and Net Bonded Debt Per Capita 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Less: 

Debt 

Gross Payable Net 

Assessed Bonded from Enterprise Bonded 

Value (2) Debt (3) Revenue Debt 

S 178,186,708 s 5,943,598 s 2,989,530 s 2,954,068 

169,799,429 5,851,722 2,872,760 2,978,962 

166,413,082 5,757,319 2,796,725 2,960,594 

156,794,292 5,864,374 2,862,633 3,001 ,741 

154,721,562 4,726,863 2,926,520 1,800,343 

150,430,049 4,817,058 2,988,454 1,828,604 

Ratio of 

Net Bonded 

Debt to 

Assessed 

Value 

1.66% $ 
1.75% 

1.78% 

1.91% 

1.16% 

1.22% 

Note: This table is designed to show ten years of data. However, information prior to 2016 is unavailable. 

(1) Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service, 2010 Census count and 2011-2020 estimates. 

(2) From Table 6 
(3) Includes all long-term general obligation bonded debt, bonded anticipation notes, and literary fund loans 

of the Governmental Activities. Excludes revenue bonds, capital leases, and compensated absences. 

Table 8 

Net 

Bonded 

Debt per 

Capita 

1,675 

1,689 

1,705 

1,764 

1,081 

1,1 15 



Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Computation of Legal Debt Margin 

June 30, 2021 

Assessed value of real property, January 1, 2020 (1) 

Debt limit: 10% of assessed value 

Amount of debt applicable to debt limit: 

Gross debt (2) 

Less: Revenue bonds 

Net general obligation bonds and loans 

Legal debt limit 

(1) Assessed value of real property, including public service corporations 

as of January 1, 2020. 

(2) Includes bonded debt and long-term notes payable. 
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Table 9 

s 163,640,639 

s 16,364,064 

s 5,943,598 

-
s 5,943,598 

s 10,420,466 
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CPAs l C oNSULTANTs 

Ros1NsoN, FARMER, Cox Assoc1ATES, PLLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Honorable Members of the Town Council 
Town of Louisa 
Louisa, Virginia 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Specifications for Audits of Counties, 
Cities, and Towns, issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia, the 
financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and each major fund of Town of Louisa Virginia, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Town of Louisa, 
Virginia's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 2, 2021. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Town of Louisa Virginia's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Town of Louisa, 
Virginia's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Town of 
Louisa, Virginia's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Town of Louisa, Virginia's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 

~,-'F~~~~ 
J 

Richmond, Virginia 
November 2, 2021 
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CPAs I C ONSULTANTS 
Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on 
Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

To the Honorable Members of the Town Council 
Town of Louisa 
Louisa, Virginia 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Town of Louisa, Virginia's compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in 
the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of Town of Louisa, 
Virginia's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. Town of Louisa, Virginia's major federal 
programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. 

Management's ResponsibiUty 

Management is responsible for compliance with the federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions 
of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Town of Louisa, Virginia's major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our 
audit of compliance in accordance wi th auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that 
could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence about Town of Louisa, Virginia's compliance with those requirements and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Town of Louisa, Virginia's compliance. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, Town of Louisa, Virginia complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of Town of Louisa, Virginia is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered Town of Louisa, Virginia's internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major 
federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of Town of Louisa, Virginia's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

~)"r~ ~ ~~ 
j 

Richmond, Virginia 
November 2, 2021 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Federal Granter/Pass-through Granter/ 

Program or Cluster Title _ _ 

Department of Agriculture: 

Direct Payments: 

Water and Waste Disposal Systems for Rural Communities 

Department of Treasury: 

Direct payments: 

COVID-19 - Coronavirus Relief Fund 

Department of Transportation: 

Pass-through Payments: 

Virginia Department of Transportation: 

Alcohol Open Container Requirements 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number 

10.760 

21 .019 

20.607 

See accompanying notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 
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Pass-Through 

Entity 

Identifying Number 

NIA 

NIA 

154AL·2021-51332-21332 

Federal 
_!xpenditures 

s 884,619 

s 179,627 

s 2,150 

$ 1,066,396 



Note 1 • Basis of Presentation 

Town of Louisa, Virgfnla 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award activity of the Town 
of Louisa, Virginia under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2021. The information in this 
Schedule is presented in accordance With the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements of Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the 
Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Town of Louisa, Virginia, It is not intended to and does not 
present the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the Town of Louisa, Virginia. 

Note 2 • Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(1) Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized 
following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or 
are 11mited as to reimbursement. 

(2) Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available. 

Note 3 • Subrecepients 

No awards were passed through to subrecepients 

Note 4 • Indirect cost rate 

The Town of Louisa, Virginia did not elect to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate allowed under Uniform Guidance. 

Note 5 - Loan Balances 

The Town has a loan balance of $265,610 at June 30, 2021 from federally funded sources. 

Note 6 - Relationship to Financial Statements 

Federal expenditures, revenues and capital contributions are reported in the Town's basic financial statements as follows: 

Intergovernmental federal revenues per the basic financial statements: 

Primary government: 

General Fund 

Sewer Fund 

Total primary government 

Loan Proceeds 

Total federal expenditures per basic financial 

statements 

Total federal expenditures per the Schedule of Expenditures 

of Federal Awards 
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s 181,777 

760,60_1_ 

$ 942,378 

S 124,018 

S 1,066,396 

$ 1,066,396 



Financial Statements 

financial Statements 

Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the year ended June 30, 2021 

Section I-Summa!Y_of Auditors' Results 

Type of auditors' report issued: unmodified 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified? 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified? 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness(es) identified? 

Si gnificant deficiency(ies) identified? 

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance 

for major programs: 

Any findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported i n accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a)? 

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number(s) 

10.760 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A 

and type B programs: 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

yes 

yes 

yes 

____ yes 

____ yes 

✓ no 
✓ none reported ---
✓ no 

✓ no 

✓ none reported 

unmodified 

yes ✓ no ----

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

Water and Waste Disposal Systems for Rural Communities 

$750,000 

yes ✓ no 

Section II-Financial Statement Findings 

None 

Section Ill-Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

None 
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Town of Louisa, Virginia 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 

For the year ended June 30, 2021 

There were no prior audit findings. 
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